TO: Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk County of Los Angeles Business Filings and Registration P.O. Box 1208 Norwalk, CA 90650-1208 FROM: Los Angeles County Public Works Stormwater Quality Division Attention: Mark A. Lombos, PE P.O. Box 1460 Alhambra, CA 91802-1460

# **Project Title**

Award CMAR, Establish Capital Project and Approve Project Budget for Bassett High School Stormwater Capture Project, Capital Project No. 69842

# **Project Location – Specific:**

The project is located within Bassett High School (755 Ardilla Avenue, La Puente, CA 91746) and its surrounding area in the unincorporated community of Bassett with portions in the Cities of Industry, La Puente, Baldwin Park, and West Covina. See Figure 1 – Vicinity Map.

#### **Project Location – City:** La Puente

**Project Location – County:** Los Angeles

# Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project

Los Angeles County Public Works is proposing the use of the Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) project delivery method for the Bassett High School Stormwater Capture Project. The CMAR acts as a consultant to the County in the development and design phases (preconstruction) of the project, including preconstruction services that involve feasibility and planning studies, such as exploratory excavation for utilities and soils investigations, and will be accountable for construction performance, trade subcontracts, and the construction work. The CMAR will work with Public Works on the design of the project, which proposes a diversion system to capture and divert stormwater and urban runoff to a regional stormwater capture facility located at Bassett High School, educational outreach, and aboveground recreational improvements. The project will return to the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors for approval when full funding for the proposed project is identified.

On September 10, 2024, the Board established the proposed project, Capital Project No. 69842, approved the budget to fund preconstruction activities, authorized the Director of Public Works or his designee to execute a CMAR preconstruction and construction services agreement, and delegated authority to the Director of Public Works or his designee to supplement the Pre-Construction Contract Sum up to 25 percent of the contract amount for the preconstruction phase services.

# Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Los Angeles County Public Works

# Name of Person or Agency Carrying out Project: Los Angeles County Public Works

#### Exempt Status (check one):

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21065; 15378(a) and (b)(5);
- Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Categorical Exemption. State Type and section number: Public Resources Code Section 21065 and Section 21102. State CEQA Guidelines Section 15262; Section 15304; Section 15306; Section 15378 (a) and (b)(5); and Class 4, Class 6 of the County's Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G.
- □ Statutory Exemption.

# NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

# Reasons why project is exempt:

The Award CMAR, Establish Capital Project and Approve Project Budget activities are not a project under CEQA pursuant to Section 21065 of the Public Resources Code and Section 15378(a) and (b)(5) of the State CEQA Guidelines. The award and authorization for execution of a CMAR consultant service agreement, delegation of authority to supplement the agreement amount and related actions are statutorily exempt from Public Resources Code Section 21102 and State CEQA Guidelines section 15262 because they involve preconstruction activities that involve feasibility and planning studies, such as exploratory excavations and soils investigations for possible future actions which the County has not approved, adopted or funded and for which environmental factors have been considered. The actions are also categorically exempt under Sections 15304 and 15306 of the State CEQA Guidelines and Classes 4 and 6 of the County of Los Angeles Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines for minor alterations to land and information collection. The Project is not located in a sensitive environment and there are no significant cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, damage to scenic highways, listing on hazardous waste sites pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5, or indications that the project may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource that would make the exemption inapplicable based on the record of the proposed activities.

# Lead Agency Contact Person:

Mark A. Lombos

Signature

# **1/10/2024** Date

Assistant Deputy Director Title

Area Code/Telephone/Extension

i nic

(626) 300 - 4665



